

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/30/2018 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95295-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Appellants.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF LEVINE AND BURKE RESPONDENTS**

---

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
Robert M. McKenna (WSBA 18327)  
Daniel J. Dunne, Jr. (WSBA 16999)  
Adam N. Tabor (WSBA 50912)  
701 Fifth Ave., Ste 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
Phone: (206) 839-4300

Bean, Gentry, Wheeler & Peternell PLLC  
Gerry L. Alexander (WSBA 775)  
910 Lakeridge Way SW  
Olympia, WA 98502  
Phone (360) 357-2852

Talmadge Fitzpatrick Tribe PLLC  
Philip A. Talmadge (WSBA 6973)  
2775 Harbor Ave. SW  
3rd Floor, Suite C  
Seattle, WA 98126  
Telephone (206) 574-6661

*Attorneys for Levine Respondents*

Lane Powell PC  
Scott M. Edwards (WSBA 26455)  
Ryan P. McBride (WSBA 33280)  
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Phone: (206) 223-7000

The Freedom Foundation  
Eric Stahlfeld (WSBA 22002)  
c/o The Freedom Foundation  
PO Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
Telephone (360) 956-3482

*Attorneys for Burke Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Washington voters have rejected an income tax ten times. .	4
B. Seattle collaborated with EOI on an ordinance to serve as a “legal pathway” to the Supreme Court for a “statewide” income tax. ....	5
C. The trial court’s rulings on summary judgment.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The City lacks statutory authority to levy an income tax. .	13
1. The Ordinance is not a valid excise tax. ....	15
2. The City may not impose an excise tax on an individual’s constitutional right to earn an income.....	20
3. Neither RCW 35A.11.020 nor the “home rule” doctrine authorize an income tax. ....	23
4. RCW 36.65.030 expressly prohibits the Ordinance because it imposes a tax on “net income.”.....	26
B. The Court should avoid deciding constitutional issues.....	31
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> should be upheld.....	31
1. The Court of Appeals may not disregard Supreme Court precedent. ....	31
2. Appellants must show harm under both tests to reconsider <i>stare decisis</i> . ....	32
3. The rule that income is property remains grounded in the State Constitution, and the legal underpinnings of <i>Culliton</i> and similar rulings have not changed. ....	33
4. Washington voters have reaffirmed the constitutional underpinnings of <i>Culliton</i> ten times.....	36
5. This Court has reaffirmed and followed <i>Culliton</i> without questioning its vitality. ....	37
6. Arguments about the “nature” of income do not show that precedent is “incorrect.”.....	39

7. The City did not establish “harm” .....	43
8. Overruling <i>stare decisis</i> would harm settled expectations of Seattle and Washington citizens and voters.....	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	31
<i>Aberdeen Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P. 536 (1930).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Ackerley v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 906, 389 P.3d 583 (2017).....	19
<i>Apartment Operators Ass'n of Seattle, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960).....	39
<i>Arborwood Idaho, LLC v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Audit &amp; Adjustment Co. v. Earl</i> , 165 Wn. App. 497, 267 P.3d 441 (2011).....	27
<i>Black v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 97, 406 P.2d 761 (1965).....	7
<i>Cary v. City of Bellingham</i> , 41 Wn.2d 468, 250 P.2d 114 (1952).....	20, 21, 22
<i>City of Federal Way v. Town &amp; Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011).....	30
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	24
<i>City of Seattle v. T-Mobile W. Corp.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 79, 397 P.3d 931 (2017).....	14
<i>City of Spokane v. Horton</i> , 189 Wn.2d 696, 406 P.3d 638 (2017).....	13

<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	43
<i>City of Tacoma v. Seattle-First Nat'l. Bank</i> , 105 Wn.2d 663, 717 P.2d 760 (1986).....	30
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	14
<i>People of The State of New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	41
<i>Commonwealth Title Ins. Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn.2d 391, 502 P.2d 1024 (1972).....	30
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	39
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	32, 43, 49
<i>State ex rel. Egbert v. Gifford</i> , 151 Wash. 43, 275 P. 74 (1929).....	49
<i>Enterprise Leasing, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 93 Wn. App. 663, 970 P.2d 339 (1999).....	26
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	22
<i>Group Health Co-op. v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn. App. 80, 189 P.3d 216 (2008).....	30
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment &amp; Review</i> , 302 U.S. 95 (1937).....	41

<i>Harbour Vill. Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999).....	15, 16, 39
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	49
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Key Design Inc. v. Moser</i> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999).....	49
<i>King Cty. v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	27
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts, Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	36
<i>Morrow v. Henneford</i> , 182 Wash. 625, 47 P.2d 1016 (1935).....	18
<i>O'Connell v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 25 P.2d 114 (Mont. 1933).....	41
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	14
<i>Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wash. 649, 21 P.2d 721 (1933), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 U.S. 300 (1934).....	15
<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	47

<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	22
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	15, 38, 39
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389 (1928).....	35
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Sampson v. City of Sheridan</i> , 170 P. 1 (Wyo. 1918).....	21
<i>San Telmo Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 20, 735 P.2d 673 (1987).....	14
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l. Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	16
<i>Sim v. Ahrens</i> , 271 S.W. 720 (Ark. 1925).....	42
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	49
<i>State v. Abdulle</i> , 174 Wn.2d 411, 275 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	32
<i>State v. Calderon</i> , 102 Wn.2d 348, 684 P.2d 1293 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933).....	18, 19, 21, 41
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934).....	19

<i>Town of Tekoa v. Reilly</i> , 47 Wash. 202, 91 P. 769 (1907).....	18
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	31
<i>W.G. Clark Construction Co. v. Pacific Nw. Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	32, 37
<i>Washington Mutual Savings Bank v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 392, 290 P. 697 (1930).....	35
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	13, 15, 24, 26, 27
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 35.22.280(32).....	15, 24
RCW 35.22.570 .....	15, 24
RCW 35.23.371 .....	18
RCW 35.23.440(8).....	24
RCW 35.27.500 .....	18
RCW 35A.11.020.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35A.82.020.....	15, 24
RCW 36.65.030 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.080 .....	29
RCW 82.56.010 .....	27
RCW Chapter 6.27.....	42



**Ordinances**

SMC 5.30.035(D).....29  
SMC 5.65.010(A).....9  
SMC 5.65.020.G .....27

**Other Authorities**

*“Home Rule” vs. “Dillon’s Rule” for Washington Cities,*  
38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809, 841 (2015) .....24  
1975 Op. Att’y Gen. 2.....26  
16 Eugene McQuillan, *The Laws of Municipal  
Corporations* § 44.242 (3d ed. July 2017).....18  
H.R.J. Res. 4 (Wash. 1942).....36  
H.R.J. Res. 12 (Wash. 1934).....4, 36  
H.R.J. Res. 37 (Wash. 1973).....5, 36  
H.R.J. Res. 42 (Wash. 1970).....5, 36  
S.J. Res. 5 (Wash. 1938).....4, 36  
S.J. Res. 7 (Wash. 1936).....4, 36  
S. Oei & D. Ring, *The New “Human Equity” Transactions,*  
5 Cal. L. Rev. ....28  
Wade J. Newhouse, 2 *Constitutional Uniformity & Equality  
in State Taxation* § 4.04 (2d ed. 1984).....40  
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....16, 27
